
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1999 No. 3206

MERCHANT SHIPPING

**The Merchant Shipping (Registration of Ships,
and Tonnage) (Amendment) Regulations 1999**

Made - - - - 30th November 1999
Laid before Parliament 8th December 1999
Coming into force 10th January 2000

**THE MERCHANT SHIPPING (REGISTRATION OF SHIPS,
AND TONNAGE) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 1999**

INTRODUCTORY

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Merchant Shipping (Registration...

PART I

REGISTRATION

2. The Merchant Shipping (Registration of Ships) Regulations 1993 shall be...
3. In regulation 1(2): (a) the following definitions shall be inserted...
4. In regulation 28: (a) the existing text shall be numbered...
5. At the beginning of paragraphs (1) and (2) of regulation...
6. After regulation 29 there shall be inserted: Engine power of...
7. In regulation 31(2), for sub-paragraph (b) there shall be substituted:...
8. In regulation 40: (a) in paragraph (1)(b) "of title" shall...
9. At the end of regulation 42(1) there shall be added:...
10. At the end of regulation 50 there shall be added:...
11. At the end of regulation 51 there shall be added:...
12. At the end of regulation 56(1) there shall be added:...
13. In regulation 77(1) "in person or by post" shall be...
14. In regulation 79, for paragraphs (2) and (3) there shall...
15. In regulation 80(2)(a)(iii), for "the allocated number in its port..."
16. At the end of regulation 87(1) there shall be added:...
17. In regulation 101(1): (a) for "of (h)" there shall be...
18. For regulation 106 there shall be substituted: Where the Registrar is not satisfied by the information provided...

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

19. In regulation 112, for “shall be” there shall be substituted...
20. In regulation 114: (a) in paragraph (7):
21. In Schedule 2, Part 2: (a) for “Port Code” there...
22. In Schedule 3, paragraph 5: (a) in sub-paragraph (b), for...
23. In Schedule 4, paragraph 5: (a) in sub-paragraph (c), for...
24. In Schedule 4, for paragraph 6(d) there shall be substituted:...
25. In Schedule 5, paragraph 2: (a) in sub-paragraph (d)(ii), for...
26. In Schedule 5, for paragraph 3(b) there shall be substituted:...

PART II

TONNAGE

27. In regulation 2(1) of the Merchant Shipping (Tonnage) Regulations 1997,...
28. In regulation 2 of the Merchant Shipping (Fishing Vessels—Tonnage) Regulations...
Signature
Explanatory Note